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Case No: P16-02
Address: 1004 N. Court Street
Applicant: | Bob Acciarri — ABC Development LLC
Subject: Site Plan Review — New 4000 Sq. Ft. Single Tenant Retail Building
Zoning: C-3 Commercial
Submitted by: Justin Benko — Associate Planner /)'B
“

Site Location:
The property is located on the east side of North Court Street in the North Pointe Plaza
parking lot. The property is adjacent to C-3 zoning on all sides.

Project Introduction:

The applicant has proposed the demolition of the vacant Pennzoil building and is seeking
site plan approval for a new 4000 sq. fi. single tenant retail building. The building
facade will be a combination of EIFS siding and masonry. The applicant has proposed 13
parking spaces along with perimeter landscaping at the site. '

Please find attached to this report:
1. Site improvement plans

Aerial photograph

Building Elevations

LJ.)E\_)

District Regulations — Section 1137:

A retail building is a permitted use in C-3 General Commercial Zoning. |




Site Plan and Improvement Plan Review:
Applicable Design Review Guidelines — Section 1109.04(C)

1. The height, width and general proportions of the structure shall complement adjacent
buildings so that an overall harmonious appearance is created and maintained.

3 Architectural details and ornamentation shall be meaningful to the overall design and
 appropriate for the size and scale of ‘proposed structures, and harmonious with other
architectural details and ornamentation on adjacent struciures.

7. Materials shall be appropriate for the structure and the use therein. Materials shall be
weather-resistant. The materials shall be compatible with and not in stark contrast to the
materials used on adjacent structures.

8. Colors and textures shall be appropriate for the size and scale of the proposed structure
and shall be harmonious with adjacent structures. Building colors shall consist of earth-
tones. Bright, chromatic, colors are discouraged.

—

10. The following styles and materials are inappropriate and shall be discouraged from use:
D. EIFS or stucco appearance, unless it is utilized with bands of accent color, recessed or
protruding belt courses, wide reveals, or combinations thereof,

In reviewing the proposed retail building in relation to the above guidelines the proposed
building is consistent with the guidelines and should appear harmonious to the
surrounding businesses. Although the applicant has proposed EIFS siding for much of
the exterior of the building, the applicant has incorporated sufficient masonry accents to
the exterior as well as decorative canopies.

Parking and Circulation. Code Section 1145.04 details ratios for off-street parking for
various use groups. Retail buildings require one space for each 400 sq. ft. of floor area.
The site requires 10 parking spaces and the applicant has proposed 13 spaces. The
applicant has proposed compliant circulation at the site as well.

The applicant has proposed the parking space length at 18 feet. Code section 1145.08
requires 90 degree parking spaces to be 19 feet in length. The applicant has been
notified.

Lighting: Planning and Zoning Code section 1 145.09(C) requires exterior lighting for
parking areas. The applicant has not submitted a photometric lighting plan consistent
with code section 1145.09(C) to date.

Landscaping: Code section 1145.09(B) requires landscape features for parking areas.
For sites less than 6000 sq. ft. or 20 parking spaces only peninsular and perimeter
landscaping is required. The applicant has proposed landscaping that is compliant with
code section 1145.09(B).

City Department Comments:




City Engineer Approval. No comment at this time.

Building Department. No comment at this time

Police Department. No comment at this time.

Service Department. “Please advise for dumpster enclosure per attached detail.”
Staff forwarded a copy of the dumpster enclosure information to applicant.
Water/Backflow. No comment at this time.

Fire Department. No comment at this time. |

Engineering Department. No comment at this time.

Service Department. No comment at this time.

Economic Development. No comment at this time.

City Forester. No comment at this time.

Staff Comments:

Upon completion, the proposed retail building will be a considerable improvement over
the existing conditions and should be harmonious with the retail environment on N. Court
Street. -

Recommendation:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the site plan for the proposed 4000
sq. ft. retail building with the following conditions.

1.

3

Subject to building permits from the Medina Building Department.

Subject to site development approval by the Medina Engineering Department.
Subject to performance bond or other financial guarantee in an appropriate
amount to ensure that hard surfacing of parking areas and landscaping, is installed
in conformance with approved plans.

Subject to the parking spot length increased to 19 feet.

Subject to providing a site lighting plan with Building permits.
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| Looking Southeast @ Exsting Plaza
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Looking West across N. Court St.

Looking West across N. Court St.
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View Looking East

Existing Structure... Looking North toward Pizza Hut
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PLANT LIST:
INSTALLED ULTIMATE |
SHRUBS SIZE SIZE |
i QTY. | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME |—SIZEI'COND. SPACING
;' » - I\ 5 ITEA VIRGINICA VIRGINIA SWEETSPIRE ba* HT. CONT.| AS SHOWN | 4'HT, 6' 8P,
_':f‘- - SB 14 SPIREA 'ANTHONY WATERER' ANTHONY WATERER SPIREA 24" B&B AS SHOWN | 3'HT, 4' SP.
F A : ) TO 12 THUJA O. TECHNY MISSION ARBORVITAE B5'HT B&B | AS SHOWN | 15'HT, 4' SP.
‘ _ INSTALLED ULTIMATE
e e = = E e - . : = PERENNIALS SIZE SIZE
I ) KEY | QTY. | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE/COND. | SPACING
HPM 30 HEMEROCALLIS 'PARDON ME' PARDON ME DAYLILY NO.2CONT,| 18"0.C. 22"HT
HRR 26 HEMEROCALLIS 'ROSY RETURN' | ROSY RETURN DAYLILY NO. 2 CONT.| 18"0.C. 16" HT
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